Loss on Disposal of Trade account
receivables  28,941  -

Loss on valuation of financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss

11,178,871  5,240,141

Subtotal  591,925,691  383,670,662
Net financial expense W 63,099,567  69,259,585

28.  Income Tax Expense

(1) Income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are summarized as follows:

(In thousands of won)  2020  2019

Current income taxes   W 109,729,433 139,174,210
Deferred income taxes from changes in temporary
differences 114,545,279 (10,766,106)

Deferred income taxes from changes in tax credit carry
forward (51,541,136) 37,470,485

Others (289,240)  (85,212)

Income tax expense W 172,444,336   162,275,802

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

72

28.  Income Tax Expense, Continued

(2) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized at stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2020 and 2019
are summarized as follows:

1) 2020

(In thousands of won)  Before tax  Deferred tax assets
(liabilities)  After tax

Capital surplus of equity-accounted
investees

W
37,773,265  5,421,821  43,195,086

Actuarial gain (losses) from defined
benefit plan

(30,456,819)  7,370,550  (23,086,269)

Change in equity of equity-accounted
investees

472,283,747  (107,696,465)  364,587,291

Cash flow hedges – effective portion of
changes in fair value

80,704,329  (19,530,448)  61,173,881

Equity instruments at FVOCI – net
change in fair value

292,685,042  (70,829,780)  221,855,262

Total W 852,989,564  (185,264,322)  667,725,241

2) 2019

(In thousands of won)  Before tax  Deferred tax assets
(liabilities)  After tax

Capital surplus of equity-accounted
investees W 37,773,265  5,421,821  43,195,086

Actuarial gain (losses) from defined
benefit plan

(35,014,073)  23,041,058  (11,973,015)

Change in equity of equity-accounted
investees

438,756,478  (107,172,745)  331,583,733

Cash flow hedges – effective portion of
changes in fair value

3,173,624  (768,017)  2,405,607

Equity instruments at FVOCI – net
change in fair value

218,870,684  (52,966,706)  165,903,978

Total W 663,559,978  (132,444,589)  531,115,389

(3) Reconciliation of effective tax rate for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are summarized
as follows:

(In thousands of won)  2020  2019

Profit before income tax W 803,410,634  564,642,231
Income tax using the Group's statutory tax rate  194,425,373  136,643,420
Adjustments
Foreign withholding tax  10,564,011  8,383,418
Permanent differences  6,315,343  (5,445,562)
Carry-over deficit effect  (1,589)  (10,013,275)
Unrecognized temporary differences  (72,821,315)  92,891,911
Tax credits  (49,196,900)  (68,966,145)
Difference in tax rate  1,093  10,935,523
Consolidation adjustments, and others  83,158,320  (2,153,488)